

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

2 E 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals,
11 CA 2030
Denver County District Court No. 05CR4442

GUY LUCERO,
PETITIONER,

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,
RESPONDENT.

James W. Hopkins #38727
ADC – Court Appointed Counsel
Hopkins Law LLC
325 E. 4th St., Ste. 2
Loveland, CO 80537
(970) 624-6060 (Ph.)
(970) 624-6061 (Fax)
JamesHopkins@HopkinsLawLLC.com

Eric Samler #32349
ADC – Court Appointed Counsel
Samler & Whitson PC
1127 Auraria Parkway, Suite 201B
Denver, CO 80204
(303) 670-0575
esamler@colorado-appeals.com

Case No.2013SC624

OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. i

ISSUE PRESENTED. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS. 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 5

ARGUMENT. 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW. 8

I. BECAUSE THE LIFE OF THE VICTIM WAS NOT TAKEN, MR. LUCERO STANDS CONVICTED OF A NON-HOMICIDE OFFENSE WITHIN THE MEANING OF *GRAHAM v. FLORIDA*, 560 U.S. 48 (2010). 8

II. *GRAHAM v. FLORIDA*, 560 U.S. 48 (2010) AND *MILLER v. ALABAMA*, 132 S. CT. 2455 (2012), APPLY TO LUCERO'S CONSECUTIVE TERM-OF-YEARS SENTENCES. 12

A. The offender-centric, Eighth Amendment “categorical exclusion” analysis in *Roper*, *Graham* and *Miller* is different than traditional proportionality analysis. 15

B. Scientific developments permeate the U.S. Supreme Court’s decisions in *Roper*, *Graham*, and *Miller*, and compel the sentencer to focus on the juvenile offender when imposing sentence. 18

Miller v. Alabama. 21

The post-Miller era. 24

Conclusion. 25

C.	Because the focus is on the juvenile, the sentence must provide a meaningful opportunity for release.....	27
D.	Neither the number of counts nor the label put on the sentence relieves the sentencing court of its constitutional obligation.....	33
E.	Conclusion	42
III.	THE COURT OF APPEALS EXCEEDED ITS AUTHORITY AND VIOLATED THE PRINCIPLE OF PARTY PRESENTATION BY <i>SUA SPONTE</i> TREATING THE APPEAL OF A PROPERLY FILED RULE 35(B) MOTION AS IF IT WERE AN APPEAL OF A RULE 35(C) MOTION.....	43
A.	Factual Background.	44
B.	The COA violated the rule of party presentation.	46
C.	The COA’s violation of the rule of party presentation has a devastating impact upon lucero’s ability to litigate not only the unconstitutionality of his sentence, but also the unconstitutionality of his convictions.....	47
D.	The COA’s characterization of the matter as a Rule 35(c) motion is incorrect.....	54
E.	This Court should remand to the district court with instructions to hold a full sentencing hearing that complies with <i>Graham</i> and <i>Miller</i>	58
	CONCLUSION.	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Colorado Cases

<i>Boatright v. Derr</i> , 919 P.2d 221 (Colo.1996).....	46
<i>Close v. People</i> , 48 P.3d 528 (Colo. 2002).....	13,15
<i>Colby v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 928 P.2d 1298 (Colo.1996).....	46
<i>Colgan v. Department of Revenue, Div. of Motor Vehicles</i> , 623 P.2d 871 (Colo.1981).....	46
<i>Comm. for Better Health Care for All Colorado Citizens by Schrier v. Meyer</i> , 830 P.2d 884 (Colo. 1992).....	46
<i>Dempsey v. Romer</i> , 825 P.2d 44 (Colo.1992).....	46
<i>Lopez v. People</i> , 113 P.3d 713 (Colo 2005).....	8
<i>Moody v. People</i> , 159 P.3d 611 (Colo. 2007).....	47
<i>People v. Bridges</i> , 662 P.2d 161 (Colo. 1983).....	54,56
<i>People v. Collier</i> , 151 P.3d 668 (Colo. App.2006).....	43,54-56
<i>Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp. v. Heath</i> , 722 P.2d 410 (Colo. 1986).....	46
<i>People v. Lehmkuhl</i> , 2013 COA 98, <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 13SC598, 2014 WL 7331019 (Colo. Dec. 22, 2014).....	13
<i>People v. Lucero</i> , 2009 WL 1915113 (Colo. App. No. 07CA0774, July 2, 2009) (not published).....	2
<i>People v. Lucero</i> , 2013 COA 53 (April 11, 2013).....	2-4, 13,43, 46-,48
<i>People v. Salazar</i> , 964 P.2d 502 (Colo. 1998).....	46
<i>People v. Simpson</i> , 69 P.3d 79 (Colo. 2003).....	52
<i>People v. Wenzinger</i> , 155 P.3d 415 (Colo. App.2006).....	43,54-56
<i>Silva v. People</i> , 156 P.3d 1164 (Colo. 2007).....	50, 52
<i>White v. Denver Dist. Court</i> , 766 P.2d 632 (Colo.1988).....	52

Colorado Constitution, Statutes and Court Rules

Crim. P. 35(a).....	54-56
Crim. P. 35(b).....	<i>passim</i>

Crim. P. 35(c)	<i>passim</i>
Crim. P. 35(c)(2)(I).	53
Crim. P. 35(c)(3).	52
Crim. P. Rule 35(c)(3)(VI).	49
Crim. P. Rule 35(c)(3)(VII)..	49
§18-1.3-401(4)(b) C.R.S..	39
§18-3-101(1), C.R.S..	9
Colo. Const. Art. II §20.. . . .	14,50

Federal Constitution, Statutes and Court Rules

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII.	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. VI and XIV.. . . .	49-51
28 U.S.C. §2254.	37

Federal Authority

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).	55
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).	15,21,41
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).	55
<i>Bunch v. Smith</i> , 685 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012).	37,38
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987)	23
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	9,,40
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)..	16,18,27
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).	9-11
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003).	15
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 569 U.S. 48 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).	15-17,34
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011)..	16
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)..	18,27
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)..	9,11,40
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1309 (2012)..	50

<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	29
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	23
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	15
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987).....	34
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	16,23
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	9,11

Out Of State Cases

<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014).....	35,40
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 10 N.E.3d 1 (Ind. 2014).....	35
<i>Gridine v. State</i> , ___ So. 3d ___, available at 2015 WL 1239504 (Fla. Mar. 19, 2015).....	12,36
<i>Henry v. State</i> , ___ So. 3d ___, 2015WL 1239696 (Fla. March 19, 2015).....	35
<i>People v. De Jesus Nunez</i> , 195 Cal. App. 4th 414, 125 Cal. Rptr. 3d 616 (Cal. App. 4 th Dist. 2012).....	40
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014).....	23
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Pearson</i> , 836 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2013).....	32,33
<i>State v. Riley</i> , ___ A.3d. ___, 315 Conn. 637 (2015).....	36

Out Of State Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. § 5-10-101 (c)(a)(b)(2) (2013).....	30
Cal. Penal Code § 1170(d)(2) (2015).....	30
Del.Code Ann. tit. 11 § 4209A (Laws 2013, chs. 1–61).....	30
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.1402 (2014).....	30
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. 15:574.4 (E) (La.2013).....	30
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28 105.02 (2013).....	30
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. §15A–1340.19A (2012).....	30
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1102.1(a)(2012).....	30

Utah Code Ann. §§ 76–5–202(3)(e).	30
Utah Code Ann. §§ 76–5–202(3)(e), 76–3–207.7	30
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6–10–301(c) (2013)..	30

Secondary Authority

Jeffrey Arnett, Reckless Behavior in Adolescence: A Developmental Perspective, 12 <i>Developmental Rev.</i> 339 (1992).	20
Donna Bishop & Charles Frazier, <u>Consequences of Transfer, in <i>The Changing Borders of Juvenile Justice: Transfer of Adolescents to the Criminal Court</i> 227</u> (Jeffrey Fagan & Franklin E. Zimmering eds., 2000)..	19
Civil Justice Clinic of Quinnipac University School of Law, and the Allard K. Lowenstein International Human Rights Clinic of Yale Law School, <u>Youth Matters; Second look for Connecticut’s Children Serving Long Prison Sentences</u> , March 2013.	24
Beth A. Colgan, Constitutional Line Drawing at the Intersection of Childhood and Crime, 9 <i>Stan. J. C.R. & C.L.</i> 79 (2013)..	28
Cummings, Adele & Nelson Colling, Stacie, <i>There is No ‘Meaningful Opportunity’ in Meaningless Data: Why it is Unconstitutional to Use Life Expectancy Tables in Post-Graham Sentences</i> , 18 <i>UC Davis Journal of Juvenile Law & Policy</i> 2 (Summer 2014).	32
Martin Guggenheim, <u><i>Graham v. Florida and a Juvenile's Right to Age-Appropriate Sentencing</i></u> , 47 <i>Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev.</i> 457 (2012)..	25
Human Rights Watch & Amnesty International, <u>The Rest of Their Lives: Life Without Parole for Child Offenders in the United States</u> 2 (2005).	19
Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, Rethinking Juvenile Justice 34 (2008).24	
Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, Social Welfare and Fairness in Juvenile Crime Regulation, 71 <i>La. L.Rev.</i> 35 (2010).	28
Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, Blaming Youth, 81 <i>Tex. L.Rev.</i> 799 (2003)..	28
Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty, 58 <i>Am. Psychologist</i> 1009 (2003)..	20

U.S. Department of Justice, *Report of the Attorney General’s National Task Force on Children Exposed to Violence* xviii (2012). 24
